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MICROWAVE OVEN 

DEAR CUSTOMER 

We sincerely thank you for your purchase. We believe you 

will soon find ample evidence that you can really rely on 

our products. To make the use of the appliance easier, we 

attach these comprehensive instruction manual. 

The instructions should aid you in getting familiar with 

your new appliance. Please, read them carefully before 

using the appliance for the first time. 

In any case, please make sure the appliance was supplied 

to you undamaged. Should you identify and transport 

damage, contact your sales representative or the regional 

warehouse from where the product was delivered. You 

will find the telephone number on the receipt or delivery 

report. 

We wish you a lot of pleasure with your new household 

appliance. 

The appliance for household use for heating 

food and beverages using electromagnetic 

energy, for indoor use only. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR 

USE 

These instructions are intended for the user. 

They describe the cooker and how to use it. They also 

apply to different types of appliances, therefore you may 

find some descriptions of functions that may not apply to 

your appliance. 
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 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

Never touch the surfaces of heating 
or cooking appliances. They will 
become hot during operation. Keep 
children at a safe distance. There is a 
risk of burning! 

Microwave energy & High voltage! 
Do not remove the cover. 

WARNING! The appliance and its accessible parts 
become hot during use. Care should be taken to avoid 
touching heating elements. Children less than 8 years of 
age shall be kept away unless continuously supervised. 
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not 
play with the appliance. 

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 
years and above and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way 
and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and maintenance shall 
not be made by children unless they are older than 8 and 
supervised. 

Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children 
less than 8 years. 

• WARNING: When the appliance is operated in the
combination mode, children should only use the oven
under adult supervision due to the temperatures
generated; (Only for the model with grill function)
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• WARNING: If the door or door seals are damaged, the 
oven must not be operated until it has been repaired by 
a competent person; 

• WARNING: It is hazardous for anyone other than a 
competent person to carry out any service or repair 
operation that involves the removal of a cover which 
gives protection against exposure to microwave 
energy; 

• WARNING: liquids and other foods must not be heated 
in sealed containers since they are liable to explode. 

• Children should be supervised to ensure that they do 
not play with the appliance. 

• Don't remove oven's feet, do not block air events of the 
oven. 

• Only use utensils that are suitable for use in microwave 
ovens. 

• When heating food in plastic or paper containers, keep 
an eye on the oven due to the possibility of ignition; 

• If smoke is observed, switch off or unplug the appliance 
and keep the door closed in order to stifle any flames; 

• Microwave heating of beverages can result in delayed 
eruptive boiling, therefore care must be taken when 
handling the container; 

• The contents of feeding bottles and baby food jars 
shall be stirred or shaken and the temperature checked 
before consumption, in order to avoid burns; 

• Eggs in their shell and whole hard-boiled eggs should 
not be heated in microwave ovens since they may 
explode, even after microwave heating has ended; 
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• When cleaning surfaces of door, door seal, cavity of the
oven, use only mild, nonabrasive soaps, or detergents
applied with a sponge or soft cloth.

• The oven should be cleaned regularly and any food
deposits removed;

• Failure to maintain the oven in a clean condition could
lead to deterioration of the surface that could adversely
affect the life of the appliance and possibly result in a
hazardous situation;

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by
the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

• Do not let the cord hang over the edge of the table or
worktop.

• Never connect this appliance to an external timer
switch or remote control system in order to avoid a
hazardous situation.

• Never replace the light bulb inside the oven. It must
always be replaced by Gorenje service.

• Do not clean the appliance with steam cleaners, high- 
pressure cleaners, sharp objects, abrasive cleaning
agents, and abrasive sponges and stain removers.



 

 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

FOR GENERAL USE 

Listed below are, as with all appliances, certain rules to 

follow and safeguards to assure top performance from this 

oven: 

1. Always have the glass tray, roller arms, coupling and 

roller track in place when operating the oven. 

2. Do not use the oven for any reason other than food 

preparation, such as for drying clothes, paper, or any 

other nonfood items, or for sterilizing purposes. 

3. Do not operate the oven when empty. This could 

damage the oven. 

4. Do not use the oven cavity for any type of storage, 

such a papers, cookbooks, etc. 

5. Do not cook any food surrounded by a membrane,such 

as egg yolks, potatoes, chicken livers, etc without first 

being pierced several times with a fork. 

6. Do not insert any object into the openings on the outer 

case. 

7. Do not at any time remove parts from the oven such as 

the feet, coupling, screws, etc. 

8. Do not cook food directly on the glass tray. Place food 

in/on proper cooking utensil before placing in the oven. 

IMPORTANT - COOKWARE NOT TO USE IN YOUR 

MICROWAVE OVEN 

– Do not use metal pans or dishes with metal handles. 

– Do not use anything with metal trim. 

– Do not use paper covered wire twist-ties on plastic 

bags. 

– Do not use melamine dishes as they contain a 

material which will absorb microwave energy. This 

may cause the dishes to crack or char and will slow 

down the cooking speed. 

– Do not use Centura Tableware. The glaze is not 

suitable for microwave use. Corelle Livingware 

closed handle cups should not be used. 

– Do not cook in a container with a restricted opening, 

such as a pop bottle or sealed oil bottle, as they 

may explode if heated in a microwave oven. 

– Do not use conventional meat or candy 

thermometers. 

– There are the thermometers available specifically for 

microwave cooking. These may be used. 

9. Microwave utensils should be used only in accordance 

with manufacturer's instructions. 

10. Do not attempt to deep-fry foods in this oven. 

11. Please remember that a microwave oven only heats 

the liquid in a container rather than the container itself. 

Therefore, even though the lid of a container is not 
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hot to the touch when removed from the oven, please 

remember that the food/liquid inside will be releasing 

the same amount of steam and/or spitting when the lid 

is removed as in conventional cooking. 

12. Always test the temperature of cooked food yourself

especially if you are heating or cooking food/liquid for

babies. It is advisable never to consume food/liquid

straight from the oven but allow it to stand for a few

minutes and stir food/liquid to distribute heat evenly.

13. Food containing a mixture of fat and water,

e.g.stock,should stand for 30-60 seconds in the oven

after it has been turned off. This is to allow the mixture

to settle and to prevent bubbling when a spoon is

placed in the food/liquid or a stock cube is added.

14. When preparing/cooking food/liquid and remember

that there are certain foods, e.g. Christmas puddings,

jam and mincemeat, which heat up very quickly. When

heating or cooking foods with a high fat or sugar

content do not use plastic containers.

15. Cooking utensil may become hot because of heat

transferred from the heated food. This is especially true

if plastic wrap has been covering the top and handles

of the utensil. Potholders may be needed to handle the

utensil.

16. To reduce the risk of fire in the oven cavity:

a) Do not overcook food. Carefully attend microwave

oven if paper, plastic, or other combustible materials

are placed inside the oven to facilitate cooking.

b) Remove wire twist-ties from bags before placing

bag in oven.

c) If materials inside the oven should ignite, keep oven

door closed, turn the oven off at the wall switch, or

shut off power at the fuse or circuit breaker panel.
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 CONTROL PANEL 

1 - Cooking Power Control knob

2 - Timer Knob (0-35 Minutes)

1. Door Safety Lock System

2. Oven Window

3. Roller Ring

4. Glass Tray

5. Control Panel

6. Wave guide (please do not remove

the mica plate covering the wave

guide)



 OPERATION INSTRUCTION 

STOPPING THE 

COOKING 

DEFROST COOKING 

MICROWAVE COOKING 

SELF CLEAN FUNCTION 

– AQUACLEAN

1. To stop temporarily; Open the door. Result:Cooking

stops. To resume cooking close the door.

2. To stop completely: turn the Timer knob to »0«.

The defrost feature enables you to defrost meat, poultry 

and fish. First place the frozen food in the centre of cavity 

and close the door. 

1. Turn the Cooking Power Control knob to DEFROST.

2. Turn the Timer knob to select the appropriate time. The

oven light comes on.

NOTE: The microwave will run through the time set. An 

acoustic signal sound when the time expires. You can 

change the cooking time whenever you like. 

The following procedure explains how to cook or reheat 

food. Always check your cooking settings before leaving 

the oven unattended. First place the food in the centre of 

cavity and close the door. 

1. Set the power level by turning Cooking Power Control

knob (17%, 33%, 55%, 77%, 100%).

2. Set the time by turning Timer knob. The oven light

comes on.

NOTE: The microwave will run through the time set. An 

acoustic signal sound when the time expires. You can 

change the cooking time whenever you like. 

For regular cleaning of your oven the following procedure 

is recommended: rotate the power selection knob to the 

position  . 

Put in a glass of water – 200ml – and turn the timer 

knob to     function. After program has finished, wait 

2-3minutes and then remove the glass and wipe the oven

with soft cloth.
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 CARE OF YOUR MICROWAVE OVEN 

1. Turn the oven off and remove the power plug from

the wall socket before cleaning.

2. Keep the inside of the oven clean. When food

splatters of spilled liquids adhere to oven walls,wipe

with a damp cloth. The use of harsh detergent or

abrasives is not recommended.

3. The outside oven surface should be cleaned with

a damp colth. To prevent damage to the operating

parts inside the oven, water should not be allowed to

seep into the ventilation openings.

4. Do not allow the Control Panel to become wet. Clean

with a soft, damp cloth, Do not use detergents,

abrasives or spray-on cleaners on the control Panel.

5. If steam accumulates inside or around the outside

of the oven door, wipe with a soft cloth.This may

occur when the microwave oven is operated under

high humidity conditions and in no way indicates

malfunction of the unit.

6. It is occasionally necessary to remove the glass tray

for cleaning. Wash the tray in warm sudsy water or in

a dishwasher.

7. The roller ring and oven cavity floor should be

cleaned regularly to avoid excessive noise. Simply

wipe the bottom surface of the oven with mild

detergent, water or window cleaner and dry. The

roller ring may be washed in mild sudsy water or dish

washer. Cooking vapours collect during repeated use

but in no way affect the bottom surface or roller ring

wheels. When removing the roller ring from cavity

floor for cleaning, be sure to replace it in the proper

position.

8. Remove odors from your oven by combining a cup of

water with the juice and skin of one lemon in a deep

microwaveable bowl. Microwave for 5 minutes, wipe

thoroughly and dry with a soft cloth.

ENVIRONMENT Do not throw away the appliance with the normal 

household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an 

official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you 

help to preserve the environment. 
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 MOUNTING THE MICROWAVE OVEN 

INSTALLATION 1. Make sure all the packing materials are removed from

the inside of the door.

2. Inspect the oven after unpacking for any visual damage

such as:

– Misaligned Door

– Damaged Door

– Dents or Holes in Door Window and Screen

– Dents in Cavity

If any of the above are visible, DO NOT use the oven.

3. This Microwave Oven weighs 10,5 kg and must be

placed on a horizontal surface strong enough to

support this weight.

4. The oven must be placed away from high temperature

and steam.

5. DO NOT place anything on top of the oven.

6. Keep the oven at least 20 cm away from both sidewalls

and 30 cm away from rear wall to ensure the correct

ventilation.

7. DO NOT remove the turn -table drive shaft.

8. As with any appliance, close supervision is necessary

when used by children.

9. Make sure that the AC outlet is easily accessible so

that the plug can be removed quickly in an emergency.

Otherwise, it should be possible to disconnect the

device using a switch from the circuit. In this case, the

existing provisions of the electrical safety standards are

considered.

The product has to be correctly installed on earthed

socket with a single-phase AC (230 V/50 Hz).

WARNING! THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE EARTHED!

10. This oven requires 1.2 KVA for its input consultation

with service engineer is suggested when installing the

oven.

CAUTION: This oven is protected internally by a 250V, 8 

Amp Fuse. 
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SPECIFICATIONS Power consumption .................... .. 220-240V~50Hz, 1150W 

Output power ...................................................... 700W 

Operating Frequency ........................................ 2450MHz 

Outside Dimensions .......................... 451 x 343 x 257 mm 

Oven Capacity.................................................... 17 litres 

Uncrated Weight ......................................... Approx. 11 kg 

Noise level ............................................... Lc < 58 dB (A) 

MOUNTING 

DIMENSIONS 

RADIO INTERFERENCE Microwave oven may cause interference to your radio, TV, 

or similar equipment. When interference occurs, it may be 

eliminated or reduced by the following procedures. 

a) Clean the door and sealing surface of the oven.

b) Place the radio, TV, etc. as far away from your

microwave oven as possible.

c) Use a properly installed antenna for your radio, TV,

etc. to get a strong signal reception.

WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO MAKE ANY CHANGES 
THAT DO NOT AFFECT THE FUNCTIONALITY OF THE 

APPLIANCE. 

This appliance is marked according to the European 

directive 2012/19/EU on Waste Electrical and 

Electronic Equipment (WEEE). 

This guideline is the frame of a European-wide 

validity of return and recycling on Waste Electrical 

and Electronic Equipment. 
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 BEFORE YOU CALL FOR SERVICE 

1. If the oven will not perform at all, the information

on the display does not appear or the display

disappeared:

a) Check to ensure that the oven is plugged in securely.

If it is not, remove the plug from the outlet, wait 10

seconds and plug it in again securely.

b) Check the premises for a blown circuit fuse or a

tripped main circuit breaker. If these seem to be

operating properly, test the outlet with another

appliance.

2. If the microwave power will not function: 

a) Check to see whether the timer is set.

b) Check to make sure that the door is securely closed

to engage the safety interlocks. Otherwise, the

microwave energy will not flow into the oven.

If none of the above rectify the situation, then

contact the nearest authorized service agent.

The appliance for household use for heating food and 

beverages using electromagnetic energy, for indoor use 

only. 

 GUARANTEE & SERVICE 

If you need information or if you have a problem, please 

contact the Gorenje Customer Care Centre in your country 

(you find its phone number in the worldwide guarantee 

leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in your 

country, go to your local Gorenje dealer or contact the 

Service department of Gorenje domestic appliances. 

For personal use only! 

WISHES YOU A LOT OF PLEASURE WHILE USING YOUR 

APPLIANCE 



MICRO-ONDES 

CHÈRE CLIENTE Nous vous remercions vivement d’avoir acheté un appareil 

de notre marque et vous félicitons de votre choix. 

Pour vous faciliter l’utilisation de votre nouvel appareil, 

nous avons rédigé une notice détaillée ; elle vous aidera 

à vous familiariser avec lui. Nous vous recommandons de 

la lire attentivement avant de mettre votre appareil en 

service. 

Vérifi ez d’abord que votre appareil est arrivé en bon état. 

En cas de dommages dus au transport, veuillez contacter 

immédiatement votre détaillant. Vous trouverez son 

numéro de téléphone sur la facture ou le bon de livraison 

qui vous a été remis lors de l’achat. 

Nous vous souhaitons de prendre beaucoup de plaisir à 

cuisiner avec votre nouvel appareil. 

Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique 

pour le réchauffage, la cuisson et la 

décongélation des aliments et des boissons au 

moyen d’ondes électromagnétiques. 

Il ne doit pas être utilisé en plein air. 

NOTICE D’UTILISATION Cette notice est destinée à l’utilisateur. Elle décrit l’appareil 

et la manière de s’en servir. Ce manuel est rédigé pour 

différents modèles et il est donc possible qu’il décrive des 

fonctions dont votre appareil ne dispose pas. 
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 CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 

Ne touchez jamais les éléments 
chauffants des appareils de cuisson. 
Ils deviennent chauds pendant le 
fonctionnement. Tenez les enfants à 
distance de sécurité. Il existe un risque 
de brûlure! 

Énergie micro-ondes et haute 
tension ! Ne retirez pas le panneau 
de protection contre l'exposition aux 
micro-ondes. 

ATTENTION: Les enfants à partir de 8 ans et les 
personnes disposant de capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales réduites, ou manquant d'expérience et 
de connaissances, peuvent utiliser cet appareil sous 
surveillance, à condition d'avoir reçu des instructions 
sur la manière de s'en servir en toute sécurité et d'avoir 
compris les risques auxquels ils s'exposent. Les enfants 
ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil ni procéder sans 
surveillance à son nettoyage et à son entretien. 

L'appareil et ses éléments accessibles deviennent chauds 
durant l'utilisation. Faites bien attention à ne pas toucher 
les résistances. Maintenez les enfants de moins de 8 
ans à l'écart de l'appareil, sauf si vous les surveillez en 
permanence. 

• ATTENTION : lorsque l’appareil fonctionne en mode
combiné, les enfants ne devraient s’en servir que sous
la surveillance d’un adulte en raison de la température
élevée générée par le gril. (Cette consigne s’applique
seulement aux modèles disposant de la fonction gril).
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• ATTENTION : si la porte ou le joint de la porte sont
endommagés, n’utilisez pas l’appareil tant qu’il n’a pas
été réparé par un technicien compétent.

• ATTENTION : il est dangereux pour toute autre
personne qu’un technicien de procéder à des
réparations impliquant la dépose d’un panneau de
protection contre l’exposition aux micro˝- ondes.

• ATTENTION : il ne faut pas chauffer les liquides
et autres aliments dans des récipients fermés
hermétiquement, car ces derniers risquent d’exploser.

• N’enlevez pas les pieds de l’appareil et n’obstruez pas
les fentes d’aération.

• Utilisez exclusivement une batterie de cuisine et des
ustensiles compatibles avec un four à micro-ondes.

• Lorsque vous réchauffez des aliments dans des
barquettes en plastique ou en papier, gardez un œil sur
le four pour pouvoir agir à temps au cas ou le récipient
s’enflammerait.

• Si vous voyez de la fumée, mettez le four à l’arrêt,
débranchez- le et laissez la porte fermée afin d’étouffer
les flammes éventuelles.

• Le réchauffage des boissons aux micro-ondes peut
entraîner une ébullition différée. Veillez à manipuler les
récipients avec précaution.

• Afin d’éviter tout risque de brûlure, agitez les biberons,
remuez le contenu des petits pots pour bébés et testez
la température avant consommation.

• Ne faites pas cuire d’œufs durs ou à la coque aux
micro-ondes, car ils peuvent éclater, même lorsque le
temps de cuisson s’est écoulé.

• Lorsque vous nettoyez la porte, le joint de la porte et
l’intérieur du four, utilisez exclusivement des détergents
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légers non abrasifs que vous déposerez sur une éponge 
ou un chiffon doux. 

• Il faut nettoyer le four régulièrement et retirer sans
attendre tout résidu alimentaire.

• Le manque d’entretien pourrait conduire à une
détérioration des surfaces, ce qui pourrait affecter la
durée de vie de l’appareil et entraîner certains risques.

• Si le cordon secteur est endommagé, il faut le
faire remplacer – afin d’éviter tout danger – par
un technicien du Service Après- Vente ou par un
professionnel qualifié.

• Ne nettoyez jamais la table de cuisson avec un appareil
à vapeur ou à haute pression : vous vous exposeriez à
un risque de choc électrique.

• L’appareil n’est pas prévu pour être commandé par un
minuteur externe ou une télécommande séparée.



CONSIGNES 

GÉNÉRALES DE 

SÉCURITÉ 

Vous trouverez ci-dessous un certain nombre de règles 

à suivre, comme pour tous les appareils. Elles vous 

permettront d’utiliser ce four en toute sécurité et d’obtenir 

des performances maximales. 

1. Lorsque vous vous servez du four, veillez à ce que le

plateau tournant, la couronne à roulettes et l’entraîneur

soient bien en place.

2. Utilisez le four exclusivement pour la préparation des

aliments. N’y séchez pas de linge, du papier, ou autre

chose que des produits alimentaires. N’y stérilisez pas

les conserves.

3. Ne faites pas fonctionner le four à vide, cela pourrait

l’endommager.

4. N’utilisez pas la cavité du four comme espace de

rangement pour des papiers, des livres de cuisine, ou

autres objets.

5. Ne faites pas cuire d’aliments recouverts d’une

membrane ou d’une peau sans l’avoir perforée au

préalable avec une fourchette : jaunes d’œufs, foies de

volaille, pommes de terre, etc.

6. N’insérez aucun objet dans les orifices de la carrosserie.

7. Ne démontez jamais le four, et ne retirez pas les pieds,

l’axe d’entraînement, les vis, etc.

8. Ne posez pas les aliments à cuire directement sur

le plateau en verre. Placez-les dans des récipients

adéquats avant de les enfourner.

IMPORTANT - USTENSILES DE CUISINE À NE PAS

UTILISER DANS VOTRE FOUR À MICRO- ONDES :

– N’utilisez pas de plats en métal ou comportant des

poignées en métal.

– N’utilisez aucun récipient avec garniture en métal.

– N’utilisez pas d’assiette en mélamine, car cette

matière absorbe l’énergie des micro-ondes. Cela

ralentirait la cuisson et l’assiette pourrait se fêler ou

se carboniser.

– Ne faites rien chauffer dans des bouteilles à goulot

étroit, comme par exemple les bouteilles de

boissons gazeuses ou de sauces à salade, car elles

pourraient éclater dans le four à micro-ondes.

– Si vous avez besoin d’utiliser un thermomètre

à viande ou à sucre, choisissez-en un qui soit

spécialement destiné aux micro-ondes. Ces

thermomètres sont disponibles dans le commerce.

9. Utilisez les ustensiles spéciaux pour micro-ondes selon

les recommandations du fabricant.

10. Ne faites pas de fritures dans ce four.
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11. Souvenez-vous que dans un four à micro-ondes, le

contenu du récipient chauffe plus vite que le récipient

lui-même. Par conséquent, même si le couvercle ne

vous semble pas très chaud au toucher, le liquide ou

les aliments qui sont à l’intérieur dégagent la même

quantité de vapeur qu’en cuisson conventionnelle ;

soyez prudent lorsque vous enlevez le couvercle.

12. Lorsque vous réchauffez un biberon ou des aliments

pour bébé, testez vous-même la température avant

de nourrir l’enfant. De plus, il est conseillé de ne

pas consommer immédiatement les aliments ou les

boissons que l’on vient de retirer du four à micro-ondes

; laissez-les reposer quelques minutes et mélangez-les

pour répartir la chaleur de façon homogène.

13. Les aliments contenant à la fois de l’eau et de la graisse

(par exemple bouillon cube) doivent rester 30 à 60

secondes au four après l’arrêt de l’appareil. Cela permet

au mélange de se stabiliser et évite les bouillonnements

lorsqu’on y trempe une cuillère ou qu’on y ajoute un

bouillon cube.

14. Pour vos préparations liquides et solides, souvenez- 

vous que certains aliments (par exemple pudding de

Noël, confiture, viande hachée) chauffent très vite.

Lorsque vous faites cuire ou réchauffer des aliments

contenant beaucoup de sucre ou de matière grasse,

n’utilisez pas de contenant en plastique.

15. Les récipients peuvent être brûlants en raison de la

chaleur transmise par les aliments qui cuisent. Cela est

flagrant si vous recouvrez le plat et les poignées avec

un film en plastique. N’oubliez pas de mettre des gants

de cuisine quand vous manipulez vos récipients.

16. Pour éviter que vos préparations et récipients prennent

feu dans le four:

a) ne prolongez pas inutilement la cuisson. Surveillez

le four tant que des matières inflammables (papier,

plastique) sont à l’intérieur ;

b) avant d’enfourner des aliments sous sachets en

plastique, retirez les liens qui les ferment si ces

derniers comportent des fils métalliques.

c) Si le feu se déclare à l’intérieur du four, laissez la

porte fermée, débranchez l’appareil ou mettez-le

hors tension en désarmant le disjoncteur ou en

enlevant le fusible sur le tableau électrique.
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 BANDEAU DE COMMANDES ÉLECTRONIQUE 

1 - Sélecteur de puissance

2 - Minuteur (0 à 35 minutes)

1. Verrouillage de sécurité de la porte

2. Hublot

3. Couronne à roulettes

4. Plateau tournant en verre

5. Bandeau de commandes

6. Répartiteur d'ondes (n'enlevez pas

la plaque en mica recouvrant le

répartiteur).



 FONCTIONNEMENT 

ARRÊT DE LA CUISSON 

DÉCONGÉLATION 

CUISSON AUX 

MICROONDES 

AUTONETTOYAGE – 

AQUACLEAN 

1. Pour interrompre temporairement la cuisson, ouvrez

la porte. Résultat : la cuisson s'arrête. Pour la

poursuivre, refermez la porte.

2. Pour arrêter défi nitivement la cuisson, tournez le

minuteur sur »0«.

La fonction Décongélation permet de décongeler la 

viande, la volaille et le poisson. Placez tout d'abord les 

aliments surgelés au milieu du four et fermez la porte. 

1. Tournez le sélecteur de puissance sur

DÉCONGÉLATION.

2. Tournez le minuteur sur la durée convenable.

L'éclairage intérieur du four s'allume.

NOTE : le four à micro-ondes fonctionne jusqu'à 

l'expiration du temps réglé, puis un signal sonore retentit. 

Vous pouvez modifi er le temps de cuisson à votre 

convenance 

La procédure ci-dessous vous indique comment cuire ou 

réchauff er les aliments. Vérifi ez toujours vos réglages 

avant de laisser le four sans surveillance. Placez tout 

d'abord les aliments au milieu du four et fermez la porte. 

1. Réglez la puissance en tournant le sélecteur de

puissance (17%, 33%, 55%, 77%, 100%).

2. Réglez la durée de cuisson en tournant le minuteur.

L'éclairage intérieur du four s'allume.

NOTE : le four à micro-ondes fonctionne jusqu'à 

l'expiration du temps réglé, puis un signal sonore retentit. 

Vous pouvez modifi er le temps de cuisson à votre 

convenance. 

Pour les nettoyages quotidiens, nous vous recommandons 

la procédure suivante : tournez le sélecteur de puissance 

sur la positionj  . 

Placez sur le plateau tournant un verre rempli de 200 

ml d'eau et tournez le minuteur sur  . Au bout de 

5 minutes, enlevez le verre et essuyez le four avec un 

torchon sec. 
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 ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE 

1. Avant de procéder au nettoyage, mettez le four à

l’arrêt et débranchez-le.

2. Maintenez l’intérieur du four en bon état de propreté.

Si des éclaboussures adhèrent aux parois, enlevez-les

avec une éponge humide. Les détergents agressifs ou

abrasifs ne sont pas recommandés.

3. Nettoyez la carrosserie avec une éponge humide.

Veillez à ne pas laisser couler d’eau dans les

fentes d’aération afin de ne pas endommager les

composants du four.

4. Veillez à ce que le bandeau de commandes reste

toujours sec. Essuyez-le avec un chiffon doux et humide.

N’utilisez pas de détergents, de produits abrasifs ni

d’aérosol pour nettoyer le bandeau de commande.

5. Si de la buée s’accumule sur la face interne de la porte

ou à sa périphérie, à l’extérieur, essuyez-la avec un

chiffon doux. Ce phénomène peut se produire lorsque

le four à micro- ondes fonctionne dans des conditions

d’humidité élevée ; cela n’indique nullement un

dysfonctionnement de l’appareil.

6. Il est quelquefois nécessaire de retirer le plateau

tournant pour le nettoyer. Vous pouvez le laver à l’eau

chaude savonneuse ou dans votre lave-vaisselle.

7. La couronne à roulettes et le bas de la cavité doivent

être entretenus régulièrement pour éviter tout bruit

excessif. Nettoyez simplement le bas du four avec de

l’eau et un détergent léger ou avec un produit pour

les vitres, puis séchez soigneusement. Vous pouvez

laver la couronne à roulettes à l’eau tiède savonneuse

ou dans votre lave- vaisselle. Les vapeurs de cuisson

qui se condensent au cours d’utilisations répétées ne

dégradent nullement les surfaces en bas du four ni les

roulettes de la couronne. Si vous enlevez la couronne

à roulettes au cours du nettoyage, veillez à la remettre

en place dans sa position initiale.

8. Pour éliminer les odeurs désagréables, placez dans le

four un bol rempli d’eau additionnée d’un jus de citron

et de sa peau. Faites fonctionner le four 5 minutes en

mode micro- ondes, puis passez l’éponge et essuyez

soigneusement avec un torchon sec.

ENVIRONNEMENT Lorsqu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l’appareil 

avec les ordures ménagères, mais déposez-le à un 

endroit assigné à cet effet, où il pourra être recyclé. Vous 

contribuerez ainsi à la protection de l’environnement. 
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 INSTALLATION MICRO-ONDES 

INSTALLATION 1. Veillez à retirer tous les matériaux d’emballage qui se

trouvent à l’intérieur du four.

2. Après avoir déballé l’appareil, vérifiez s’il est en bon

état, en portant une attention particulière aux points

suivants:

– Porte mal alignée

– Porte endommagée

– Entailles ou trous sur le hublot ou l’afficheur

– Bosses ou trous dans la cavité

Si vous remarquez l’un des défauts ci-dessus,

N’UTILISEZ PAS le four.

3. Ce four à micro-ondes pèse 10,5 kg et doit être installé

à l’horizontale sur une surface suffisamment solide

pour supporter son poids.

4. Il doit rester à distance des sources de chaleur élevée

et des dégagements de vapeur.

5. NE METTEZ RIEN sur le dessus du four.

6. Laissez un espace libre d’au moins 20 cm de chaque

côté du four et de 30 cm à l’arrière afin d’assurer une

ventilation correcte.

7. N’ENLEVEZ PAS l’axe d’entraînement du plateau

tournant.

8. Surveillez les enfants lorsqu’ils utilisent l’appareil.

9. L’emplacement de la prise murale doit être adapté à la

longueur du cordon secteur.

10. La puissance du four est de 1,2 kilovoltampère. Nous

vous suggérons de consulter un électricien avant

d’installer l’appareil.

ATTENTION : pour sa sécurité, le four est muni d’un 

fusible de 250 Volts, 8 Ampères. 
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES 

TECHNIQUES 

Raccordement électrique ......... .. 220-240V~50Hz, 1150W 

Puissance des micro-ondes ................................ 700W 

Fréquence .................................................. 2450MHz 

Dimensions de l’appareil .................... 451 x 343 x 257 mm 

Volume du four ............................................... 17 litres 

Poids net ................................................. environ 11 kg 

Niveau de bruit .................................... Lc < 58 dB (A) 

DIMENSIONS 

D'ENCASTREMENT 

INTERFÉRENCES 

RADIO 

Votre four à micro-ondes peut générer des interférences 

avec votre récepteur radio, votre téléviseur, ou d’autres 

appareils similaires. Pour les éliminer ou les réduire, prenez 

les mesures suivantes. 

a) Nettoyez la porte et son joint d’étanchéité

b) Placez la radio, la TV, etc. aussi loin que possible du

four.

c) Installez une antenne convenable pour votre

récepteur radio ou TV afin d’améliorer la réception

du signal.

NOUS NOUS RÉSERVONS LE DROIT DE PROCÉDER À 

DES MODIFICATIONS QUI N’ONT PAS D’INCIDENCE SUR 

LE FONCTIONNEMENT DE L’APPAREIL. 

Cet appareil est pourvu du marquage conforme à 

la directive 2012/19/EU relative aux déchets des 

équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE). 

Cette directive est applicable dans les pays de la CE 

et définit le cadre pour la reprise et le recyclage des 

appareils électroménagers en fin de vie utile. 
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 AVANT DE CONTACTER LE SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE 

1. Si le four ne fonctionne pas du tout, l’afficheur ne

s’allume pas ou s’éteint.

a) Vérifiez si l’appareil est branché correctement.

Si ce n’est pas le cas, retirez la fiche de la prise

secteur, attendez 10 secondes et rebranchez le four

convenablement.

b) Vérifiez si le fusible n’a pas sauté ou si le disjoncteur

n’a pas disjoncté. S’ils fonctionnent normalement,

testez la prise murale en y raccordant un autre

appareil.

2. Si le four ne fonctionne pas en mode micro-ondes:

a) Vérifiez si la durée de cuisson a été réglée.

b) Vérifiez si la porte est bien fermée et si le verrouillage

est enclenché. Dans le cas contraire, le flux des

micro-ondes ne peut pas parvenir dans le four.

Si le four ne fonctionne toujours pas une fois que les 

vérifications ci-dessus ont été effectuées, contactez 

le service après-vente. 

Cet appareil ménager destiné à la cuisson des 

aliments et des boissons fonctionne avec des ondes 

électromagnétiques et doit être utilisé exclusivement à 

l'intérieur. 

 GARANTIE ET SERVICE 

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires 

ou si vous rencontrez un problème, contactez le Service 

Consommateurs Gorenje de votre pays (vous trouverez 

le numéro de téléphone correspondant sur le dépliant 

de garantie internationale). S’il n’existe pas de Service 

Consommateurs Gorenje dans votre pays, renseignez-vous 

auprès de votre revendeur Gorenje local ou contactez le « 

Service Department of Gorenje Domestic Appliances ». 

Réservé à une utilisation domestique! 

NOUS VOUS SOUHAITONS BEAUCOUP DE PLAISIR LORS 

DE L’UTILISATION DE VOTRE APPAREIL 




